
 
MMTC LIMITED, SCOPE COMPLEX, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI, INDIA 

 
NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER, NO. MMTC/FERT/MOP/2012-13/4 

DATED 03.10.2013, FOR SUPPLY OF MOP IN BULK 
 
1 COMMODITY MURIATE OF POTASH (FERTILIZER GRADE) 

FREE FLOWING AND FREE FROM VISIBLE 
CONTAMINATION 

2 QUANTITY FIRM : i) 30,000 MT (+/-10 %) 
            ii) 25,000 MT (+/-10%) 
OPTIONAL  : 1,00,000 MT +/-10 % IN PARCEL 
SIZE OF 25,000-30,000 MT +/- 10%  

3 DISCHARGE PORT ANY PORT ON THE WEST/EAST COAST OF 
INDIA AT THE DISCRETION OF MMTC  
EXCLUDING KOLKATA AND HALDIA 

4 SHIPMENT PERIOD FROM OCTOBER 2013 TO MARCH 2014 AT 
MMTC’S DISCRETION. 

5 ORIGIN TO BE INDICATED BY BIDDERS. 
6 SPECIFICATIONS  

WATER SOLUBLE 
POTASH K2O 
(POTASSIUM OXIDE),  

60.00% MINIMUM BY 
WEIGHT 

SODIUM AS NaCl, 
(ON DRY BASIS),  

03.50% MAXIMUM 
BY WEIGHT 

MOISTURE 
00.50% MAXIMUM 
BY WEIGHT 

PURITY OF KCl 
(POTASSIUM 
CHLORIDE) 

95.00% MINIMUM BY 
WEIGHT 

TOLERANCE LIMIT 
IN PLANT NUTRIENT 
AS PER FCO 

 

PARTICLE SIZE MINIMUM 65 PERCENT OF 
THE MATERIAL SHALL PASS THROUGH 1.7 
MM IS SIEVE AND BE RETAINED ON 0.25 MM 
IS SIEVE 

 

 
7 

 
COLOUR 

 
CRYSTALLINE FREE FLOWING WHITE OR 
PINK COLOUR HAVE DARK SHADE (AT THE 
DISCRETION OF MMTC) AND FREE FROM 
VISIBLE COINTAMINATION OR CLAY AND 
GRIT. 

8 PRICE IN U.S. DOLLARS PER METRIC TONNE ON 
FOBT LOADPORT INDICATING LOAD RATE 
AND C&F FO INDIAN PORTS.  



 DISCHARGE RATE FOR MBPT (HAY BUNDER) 
SHALL BE AS UNDER:  
3000 MT PWWD SHEX EIU BASIS 4 OR MORE 
AVAILABLE / WORKABLE HOLDS/ HATCHES 
PRORATA IF LESS. 
OR ANY OTHER PORT AT THE DISCRETION OF 
MMTC ; PWWD SHEX EIU BASIS 4 OR MORE 
HATCHES PRORATA IF LESS. 

9 PAYMENT BY LETTER OF CREDIT. 
10. VALIDITY OFFER TO BE KEPT VALID TILL 1700 HOURS 

IST ON 15TH NOVEMBER 2013 FOR 
ACCEPTANCE. 

11 GENERAL (I) PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FORM OF 
MATERIAL SHOULD BE STRICTLY 
AS PER INDIAN FCO 
SPECIFICATIONS AND OF ORIGIN 
AND COLOUR AS INDICATED 
ABOVE. 

(II)  INDIAN AGENT’S COMMISSION, IF 
ANY, WILL BE PAID ONLY IN INDIAN 
RUPEES AND DEDUCTED FROM THE 
INVOICE VALUE.  PAYMENTS ARE 
SUBJECT TO STATUTORY 
DEDUCTIONS. 

(III)  IN CASE OF BIDS RECEIVED FROM 
TRADERS, OFFERS MUST BE 
ACCOMPANIED BY AUTHORITY 
LETTER FROM THE PRODUCER FOR 
THE PRODUCT AND TONNAGE 
OFFERED. 

(IV)  MMTC RESERVES THE RIGHT TO 
ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY OR ALL 
TENDERS OR TO RE-TENDER AT 
MMTC’S SOLE DISCRETION 
WITHOUT ASSIGNING ANY  
REASONS. 

    (V)  MMTC SHALL HAVE OPTION TO                                                                                                                            
INCREASE / DECREASE THE FIRM OR 
OPTIONAL QUANTITY DEPENDING 
ON ITS REQUIREMENT. 

(VI)  OFFERS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED IN 
TWO BID SYSTEM I.E. ONE 
TECHNICAL BID COMPRISING 
QUANTITY, SPECIFICATION, 
DISCHARGE PORT, SHIPMENT 
PERIOD, ETC, WITH AUTHORITY 



LETTER.  THE SECOND I.E. THE 
COMMERCIAL BID SHOULD 
CONTAIN DETAILS OF PRICE 
OFFERED.  BIDS ARE TO BE 
SUBMITTED LATEST BY 1000 HRS ON 
07th OCTOBER 2013 THROUGH E-
PORTAL FOR WHICH BIDDERS ARE 
REQUESTED LOGON TO WEBSITE 
https://mmtc.eproc.in. 

(VII)  ALL BIDDERS EXCEPT MTPL, A 100% 
SUBSIDIARY OF MMTC, SHALL 
SUBMIT BID BOND OF USD 1 PMT OR 
EQUIVALENT INDIAN RUPEES FOR 
THE OFFERED QUANTITY 
INCLUDING PLUS TOLERANCE (AS 
PER ATTACHED FORMAT) . ON 
AWARD OF THE CONTRACT , 
SUCCESSFUL BIDDER , EXCEPT 
MTPL SHALL ESTABLISH A 
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE BOND 
IN THE FORMAT PRESCRIBED BY 
MMTC AT 3 % OF CONTRACT VALUE. 

(VIII)  ALL NEW SUPPLIERS (THOSE WHO 
HAVE NOT SUPPLIED MOP TO MMTC 
DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS ) 
ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT D&B , 
CRISIL, MOODY’S OR STANDARD 
POOR CREDIT RATING REPORT NOT 
OLDER THAN ONE YEAR . THE 
REPORT RATING NEEDS TO BE 
MINIMUM SATSFACTORY OR 
EQUIVALENT FOR CONSIDERATION. 

 
 
OFFERS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED LATEST BY 1000 HOURS IST ON 7th  
OCTOBER 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         

 
 
\ 



BID BOND PROFORMA 
 
(On a Stamp Paper of Rs. 100/- to be executed by a Delhi/New Delhi Branch of an Indian 

Nationalised Bank) 
 
M/s. MMTC Ltd., 
PO Box 7051, Core No.1 
“SCOPE COMPLEX” 
7- Institutional Area, Lodi Road, 
NEW DELHI-110 003. INDIA. 
 
 
Dear Sirs, 
 
WHEREAS M/s. ________________________________________ (offeror) has offered 
to supply a quantity of _________ MTs of MOP to MMTC and the offeror is required to 
submit a Bid Bond in US Dollars at the rate of USD …..... PMT for the quantity offered 
alongwith the offer as a guarantee for fulfillment  of all the terms and conditions of 
subsequent sale, we (Bank with full address) hereby guarantee and undertake to pay 
immediately on first demand by MMTC Ltd., New Delhi the amount of US$ 
_____________ in case the offeror fails to perform any or all the obligations, undertaken 
by him as per MMTC’s acceptance without any  reservation, protest, demur and recourse 
to said offeror.  Any such demand in writing made by MMTC shall be conclusive and 
binding on us irrespective of any dispute or difference raised by the offeror.  This 
Guarantee shall be irrevocable and shall remain valid till ________________ in New 
Delhi. 
 
4. Notwithstanding anything mentioned herein before, our liability under  the 
Guarantee is restricted to US$ ____________ (US Dollars ___________________ 
______________  only) and it will remain in full force upto ___________ unless a claim 
under the Guarantee is filed against us on or before __________ all your rights under the 
said Guarantee shall be forefeited and we shall be relieved and discharged from all the 
liabilities thereunder .  We, __________________________ Bank further agree that the 
Guarantee hereunder contain shall not be affected by change in the terms of purchase 
originally offered by the offeror. This bond shall be governed by Indian Laws and will be 
subject to the jurisdiction of courts at New Delhi in India alone.  
 
 
 
Dated:       For 
 
Place:       Bank 
 
 


